Southern Districts Kennel & Obedience Dog Club
Scent Work Trial Catalogue

30 March 2025 Start not before 9:30am

Elizabeth House, 112 Elizabeth Rd, Christie Downs SA 5164
To be held under the constitution and rules of SACA Inc.

Judges
AM _ Trial Manager: Helen Irving 0438177756
Excellent Exterior: Lynne Stapylton Trial Secretary: Vanessa Courage
Master Interior: Julianne Henry Email sdkodc.sw@gmail.com
PM SACA Representative: Jean Milnes
Advanced Interior: Angie Shepherd First Aid: Kathy Bannister

Advanced Exterior: Fay Mullan

Check in and vetting: 8:45am - 9:15am and 12:30pm- 12:45pm
Vetting: Bitches without documented proof of desexing are to be vetted.
Only bitches to be vetted are permitted in the check-in area.

Briefings will commence as soon as possible after check-in closes.

Parking: Gates will be opened at 8:00am for judges, 8:15am for stewards and 8:30am for
competitors.

Judges can use the Western entrance from Elizabeth Rd (labeled W in the diagram below) and
turn left into the car park. Stewards with dogs will use the same entrance and turn right. Stewards
without dogs are to enter via the Eastern entrance (E below) and park along the driveway.
Competitors will also use the Western entrance from Elizabeth Rd and turn Left and overflow
parking is along Elizabeth Road. Please respect these arrangements and if you are a competitor
arriving before 8:30am you may be required to move your vehicle.

If you are only entered in the Advanced elements we request that you do not arrive before
12pm.

Carpark: We aim to give every team the best chance to succeed by limiting stress in the car park.
If your dog lets everyone know they are waiting in their car when someone walks past or is quiet in
the car but anxious when passing dogs or people, please notify a steward on arrival and we will
endeavor to find appropriate parking.

Dogs are to remain secured within vehicles or crated (not sitting on mats or beds beside vehicles),
unless toileting or going to/from search areas. Please do not be offended if a steward requests that
you return your dog to your vehicle.

When not in the search precinct please keep your dog on a restricted lead (no more than 2m) and
keep to the designated areas.

Toileting: Dogs can be toileted in the area adjacent to Elizabeth Rd.

It is vital that everyone picks up after their dogs and uses the bins provided.

Elizabeth House is a community centre situated in a residential area and it is paramount that we
respect the privilege we have been given to access this facility.

Run Order: When your number is called, please come to the check-in desk and you’ll be guided to
the warmup boxes and your search area.

Presentations: Will take place as soon as possible after the conclusion of judging.
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Other Things to Note
¢ Toilets may be unavailable for competitors whilst interior searches are running, in which case
scheduled toilet breaks for competitors and stewards will be organised.
¢ Bring plenty of water and snacks for yourself and your dogs, there is no catering at this event.
¢ Do not bring any of the competition target odour to the venue.

¢ Only bring your dog to the desk when your number is called.
Please give the dog next in line plenty of space.

¢ Do not talk about the searches or search areas until competition has concluded.
¢ Remember to be respectful and supportive of everyone at the trial.
¢ Please give all other dogs plenty of space in the carpark and trial venue.

¢ Please do not bring your dog to the presentations, we know how awesome they are and will
acknowledge their brilliance during the presentation.

e Remember that your dogs welfare is your responsibility at all times.

¢ This trial is brought to you by dedicated volunteers who aim for you and your dog have the
best experience possible.




Search Precinct Flow

The Excellent Exterior and Master Interior searches will run concurrently from 9:30am.
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The Advanced Interior and Advanced Exterior searches will run concurrently from 1:00pm.
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AM - Exterior Excellent (SWXE)

Cat# Handler
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13

14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21

22

23
24
25

26
27

Helen Irving
Julianne Henry
Anne Greenwood
Jean Milnes

Mrs V Courage
Donna Golding
Toni McDonald
Eva Drage
Carolyn Smith
Mirlanda Fischer
Virginie Bajut

Sandra Kramer
Rachael Fagan

Teresa Shanahan
Rebecca Knapp
Lisa smith
Patricia Fickling
sandy steele

Allison Warr
Roslyn Kumela
Nicole Elkins

Gaynor Kennedy

Helen Edwards
Fay Mullan
Alex Stapledon

Merilyn Reynolds
Carmel Nottle

Dog

Sascha

TS. CH. T.CH. Sybeck Sea Scout
Underfoot Big Bang Theory
Kirarth Movin On Up

Scooby

Rangkira Made Of More

CH. Nahrof Champagne On Ice
Brafferton Black Ice

CH. NEUT. CH. Dygae Sweet Caroline

Rudi
Novafusion Daytona

T.CH. Glenmave Supersonic Grace
Flatout Little Ripper

TS. GRAND.CH. T GR CH. Coniki Bachelor

Babe

Thistledust Hennessy Black
Cambrae Forever My Girl
T.CH. Jordie

Sheltoah Carte Blanche

Laugharne Date With The Devil
T.CH. Albajail Masquerade Doll
Zoack Perfect Match

CH. Skyehaven Revel In The Chaos

CH. Lidlriva Arya Stark
Trisven Leaving On A Jet Plane
NEUT. CH. Reveirter Ne Mt Stirling

R.CH. Calanais Me And My Shadow
Barduff Poppa Bear

Owner

Ms H Irving

DrJ M Henry

Mrs A Greenwood
Mrs J Milnes

Mrs V Courage
Miss D Golding
Mrs T M McDonald
Mrs E Drage

Mrs C & Miss M Smith
Ms M Fischer

Ms V T Bajut

Mrs S Kramer
Ms R Fagan

Miss T M Shanahan
Ms R M Knapp

Mrs L M Smith

Mrs P A Fickling

Ms S Steele

Mrs A Warr
Mrs R E Kumela
Ms N Elkins

Mrs G E Kennedy

Ms H Edwards
Mrs F Mullan

Dr C Nottle

Mr S & Mrs M Reynolds

Dr C Nottle

Judge: Lynne Stapylton

Breed

Associate Register
Labrador Retriever
Dalmatian

Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Associate Register
Bernese Mountain Dog

Border Collie

Collie (Rough)

Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Associate Register

Retriever

Nova Scotia Duck Tolling
Retriever
Australian Shepherd

Shetland Sheepdog
Australian Shepherd
Border Collie
Associate Register
Shetland Sheepdog

Welsh Springer Spaniel
Australian Shepherd
Cocker Spaniel

Flat Coated Retriever
Nova Scotia Duck Tolling
Retriever

Basset Fauve De Bretagne

Labrador Retriever

Border Collie
Labrador Retriever

Sex
Neutered-F
Female
Male
Neutered
Neutered
Female
Neutered-F
Male
Neutered-F
Neutered

Female

Neutered-F
Female

Neutered-F
Male
Female
Neutered-F
Female

Male
Female
Female

Female

Female
Neutered
Neutered

Female
Neutered



AM - Interior Masters (SWIM)

Cat#
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

Handler

Chantel Starks
Gaynor Kennedy
Helen Edwards
Helen Irving

Fay Mullan
Carmel Nottle
Merilyn Reynolds
Rebecca Knapp
Nicole Elkins

Dog

Sammy

Skyehaven Lets Do The Twist

CH. LidlIriva Arya Stark

Edelevlek Nuhope Summer Breeze
Trisven Leaving On A Jet Plane
NEUT. CH. Reveirter Ne Mt Stirling
R.CH. Calanais Me And My Shadow
Barduff Poppa Bear

Bodhran Mister Finley

Owner

Miss C Starks

Mrs G E Kennedy

Ms H Edwards

Ms H Irving

Mrs F Mullan

Dr C Nottle

Mr S & Mrs M Reynolds
Dr C Nottle

Ms N Elkins

Judge: Julianne Henry

Breed

Associate Register

Flat Coated Retriever

Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever
Dalmatian

Basset Fauve De Bretagne
Labrador Retriever

Border Collie

Labrador Retriever

Cocker Spaniel

Sex
Neutered
Female
Female
Neutered-F
Neutered
Neutered
Female
Neutered
Male



PM - Interior Advanced (SWIA)
Cat # Handler

37

38

39

40
141
42
43
144
45
46

47
48
49
50

51
52
59
60
61

62
63
64
65
66
67
168
69
70

71
72
73
74
75
76
77

Fay Mullan
Lynne Stapylton
Anne Greenwood

Julia Mills

Jean Milnes
Roslyn Kumela
Donna Golding
Allison Warr
Patricia Fickling
Rachael Fagan

Carolyn Smith

Jo Webb

Belinda Hameister
Alex Stapledon

Amanda Ware
Kathy Bannister
Danielle Winder
Julia Nayda
Mirlanda Fischer

Sandra Kramer
Christina Dalla Valle
Janet Watson
Christine Oerman
Debbie West

Diana Wright

Judi Przibilla

Kerrie Gerrits

L Saunders (NCODC)

Linda Robinson

Marsha (Maria) Weston

Sharon Mewett
Sharon Taylor
Tania Adams
Teresa Shanahan
Tracie Edwards

Dog

CH. NEUT. CH. Trisven Rewrite The
MULTI CH. R.CH. HTM.CH. FS.CH.
Giltedge Hans Solo

Beachspots Mystery Inthe Stars
DUAL. CH. (T) T GR CH. Beachspots
Shes Been Behavin

Kirarth Movin On Up

O.CH. T.CH. Albajail Maidens Mist
CH. Rangkira Storm Talon
Laugharne Foxy Lady

Cassie

Albajail Game On

CH. Clarony Sweet Talkin Guy
Heidi

Bindale Bindi

Comeby Team Bosnich

Joshwyn Amazing Grace
Soverenstaff Little Fire
Storm

Harry

Rudi

T.CH. Glenmave Supersonic Grace
Rozate Hugs N Chocy Frogs
Otterridge Drums Of Autumn
Leema Serens Henty

Woodroc Just A Gem

Zaraliam Kai Wright

Mia

Dreamstar Our Man Angus
Shanelg Dark Commander
GRAND. CH. NEUT. CH. Wattswires
The OId Tin Hat

Waldwiese Very Sirius

Wilderblu All My Loving
Grandesprit Blanche D Castille

Belgenbeau Taliondal Princess
Coniki Elementary Mdear Watson

SUP.CH. Mistypoint Sharp Dressed Man

Owner
Mrs F Mullan

Miss L M Stapylton
Mrs A Greenwood &
Mrs S Gahan

Mrs J Mills & Mrs S
Gahan

Mrs J Milnes

Mrs R E Kumela
Miss D Golding
Mrs A Warr

Mrs P A Fickling
Ms R Fagan

Mrs C & Miss M Smith

Mrs J Webb
Miss B Hameister
Miss A Stapledon

Ms A Ware & Mr | Kirk

Mrs K Bannister
Ms D Winder
Mrs J Nayda
Ms M Fischer

Mrs S Kramer
Miss C Dalla Valle
Ms J Watson

Mrs C A Oerman
Mrs D West

Ms D Wright

Mrs J Przibilla
Mrs K Gerrits

Mrs L Saunders

Miss L Robinson
Ms M Weston
Mrs S Mewett
Mrs S L Taylor
Mrs L P Trotter

Miss T M Shanahan
Ms T L Edwards

Judge: Angie Shepherd
Breed
Basset Fauve De Bretagne

Golden Retriever
Dalmatian

Dalmatian

Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Australian Shepherd
Bernese Mountain Dog
Welsh Springer Spaniel
Associate Register
Australian Shepherd

Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Associate Register
Sporting Register
Australian Shepherd

Collie (Rough)

Staffordshire Bull Terrier
Associate Register

Associate Register

Associate Register

Nova Scotia Duck Tolling
Retriever

Australian Shepherd

Border Terrier

Border Terrier

Cocker Spaniel

Border Collie

Associate Register

German Shepherd Dog (LSC)
Shetland Sheepdog
Dachshund (Miniature Wire
Haired)
Weimaraner
Border Collie
Brittany
(Laekenois)
Shetland Sheepdog
Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen

Sex
Neutered-F

Male

Female

Female
Neutered
Female
Female
Female
Neutered-F
Female

Neutered
Neutered-F
Female
Male

Female
Female
Male
Neutered
Neutered

Neutered-F
Female
Male
Female
Female
Male
Neutered-F
Male

Male

Neutered-F
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male

Male



PM - Exterior Advanced (SWXA)
Cat# Handler

39
40
41
53
54

55
56

57

58
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

77
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

Anne Greenwood
Julia Mills

Jean Milnes
Casey Ryan
Elizabeth Eichner

Julie Wallis
Karen Moralee

Rebecca Knapp

Sharon Gahan
Christina Dalla Valle
Janet Watson
Christine Oerman
Debbie West

Diana Wright

Judi Przibilla

Kerrie Gerrits

L Saunders (NCODC)
Linda Robinson
Marsha (Maria) Weston
Sharon Mewett
Sharon Taylor

Tania Adams

Teresa Shanahan

Tracie Edwards
Roslyn Kumela
Donna Golding
Allison Warr
Patricia Fickling
Rachael Fagan
Carolyn Smith
Jo Webb
Belinda Hameister
Alex Stapledon
Amanda Ware
Kathy Bannister

Dog Name

Beachspots Mystery Inthe Stars

DUAL. CH. (T) T GR CH. Beachspots Shes Been Behavin

CH. Kirarth Tirionn Traed
Nala
Tookurra Storm Chaser

CH. NEUT. CH. Erdos Nobodies Fool
CH. Hillani Spaticus Lauds

Thistledust In The Spotlight

NEUT. CH. TRI CH. (T)(TS) TS. GRAND.CH. Paceaway

Top Rumour

Rozate Hugs N Chocy Frogs
Otterridge Drums Of Autumn
Leema Serens Henty

Woodroc Just A Gem

Zaraliam Kai Wright

Sami

Dreamstar Our Man Angus
Shanelg Dark Commander
GRAND. CH. NEUT. CH. Wattswires The OId Tin Hat
Waldwiese Very Sirius

Wilderblu All My Loving
Grandesprit Blanche D Castille
Belgenbeau Taliondal Princess
Coniki Elementary Mdear Watson

SUP.CH. Mistypoint Sharp Dressed Man
O.CH. T.CH. Albajail Maidens Mist
CH. Rangkira Storm Talon
Laugharne Date With The Deuvil
Cassie

Albajail Game On

CH. Clarony Sweet Talkin Guy
Heidi

Bindale Bindi

Comeby Team Bosnich

Joshwyn Amazing Grace
Soverenstaff Little Fire

Owner

Mrs A Greenwood & Mrs S

Gahan

Mrs J Mills & Mrs S Gahan
Mrs J Milnes

Ms C Ryan

Mrs E Eichner

Mrs J Wallis & Mrs V &
Miss A Marsden

Ms K J Moralee

Davis

Mrs S Gahan
Miss C Dalla Valle
Ms J Watson

Mrs C A Oerman
Mrs D West

Ms D Wright

Mrs J Przibilla
Mrs K Gerrits

Mrs L Saunders
Miss L Robinson
Ms M Weston

Mrs S Mewett

Mrs S L Taylor
Mrs L P Trotter
Miss T M Shanahan

Ms T L Edwards

Mrs R E Kumela

Miss D Golding

Mrs A Warr

Mrs P A Fickling

Ms R Fagan

Mrs C & Miss M Smith
Mrs J Webb

Miss B Hameister
Miss A Stapledon

Ms A Ware & Mr | Kirk
Mrs K Bannister

Judge: Fay Mullan
Breed

Dalmatian

Dalmatian

Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Associate Register
Border Collie

Hungarian Vizsla
Poodle (Miniature)

Australian Shepherd

Dalmatian
Australian Shepherd
Border Terrier
Border Terrier
Cocker Spaniel
Border Collie
Associate Gundogs

German Shepherd Dog (LSC)

Shetland Sheepdog

Dachshund (Miniature Wire Haired)

Weimaraner
Border Collie
Brittany

Belgian Shepherd Dog (Laekenois)

Shetland Sheepdog

Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen

Australian Shepherd
Bernese Mountain Dog
Welsh Springer Spaniel
Associate Register
Australian Shepherd
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Associate Register
Sporting Register
Australian Shepherd
Collie (Rough)
Staffordshire Bull Terrier

Sex

Female
Female
Female
Neutered-i
Male

Neutered
Male

Male

Neutered-I
Female
Male
Female
Female
Male
Neutered-i
Male

Male
Neutered-i
Male
Female
Female
Female
Male

Male
Female
Female
Male
Neutered-i
Female
Neutered
Neutered-i
Female
Male
Female
Female
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